eClaims Training
Level 301: Technical
Published
December 2012
301 (Technical) Agenda
Begin at 2:15 pm (after 201 Business Training)
• Submission Options
• Terms

payments to date included in addition to the
event being reported.
• Maintenance Type Code (DN0002) in R22 record
– Event = same value as MTC in A49 record
– Sweep = spaces
42
Sweep reporting within an
Event (CB) Example
43
DN Data Element Sweep Benefit Event Benefit Event Benefit
0085 Benefit Type Code
Temporary Total Temporary Partial Permanent Partial Scheduled
0002 Maintenance Type Code N/A CB CB
0174 Gross Weekly Amount N/A $350.00 $350.00
0175 Gross Weekly Amount Effective
Date N/A September 6, 2012 October 17, 2012
0087 Net Weekly Amount N/A $350.00 $350.00
0211 Net Weekly Amount Effective Date
N/A September 6, 2012 October 17, 2012
0088 Benefit Period Start Date
August 2, 2012 September 6, 2012 October 17, 2012
0089 Benefit Period Through Date
September 5, 2012 October 16, 2012 October 23, 2012
0090 Benefit Type Claim Weeks
5  5 1
0091 Benefit Type Claim Days 0 4 0
0086 Benefit Type Amount Paid
$3,500.00 $2,030.00 $350.00
0192 Benefit Payment Issue Date
N/A October 23, 2012 October 23, 2012
Building Records
Header Record
• Transaction Set ID (DN0001) = HD1
• Sender ID (DN0098) must use the Sender FEIN
and Postal Code of the Claim Administrator or
Insurer given for Trading Partner Registration
– Vendor Notes: Use Client’s values.
                           Submit Clients in separate files.
• Receiver ID (DN0099) = 146013200       122410019
which is WCB’s FEIN and Postal Code separated
by 7 spaces
 44
Building Records
Header Record
• Date Transmission Sent (DN0100) and
Time Transmission Sent (DN0101) must be within
7 calendar days of when the file will be uploaded
• Original Transmission Date (DN0102) = spaces
• Original Transmission Time (DN0103) = spaces
• Test/Production Code (DN0104) = P for Production
                                                         or T for Test
• Interchange Version ID (DN0105) = 14830 for FROI
                                                           or A4930 for SROI
45
Building Records
Trailer Record
• Transaction Set ID (DN0001) = TR2
• Detail Record Count (DN0106) = number of
                     148 and R21 records (for FROI File) or
                     A49 and R22 records (for SROI File)
• Transaction Count (DN0191) = half of Detail
              Record Count (DN0106)
Note: Trailer record is required so that WCB
can verify that DN0106 and DN0191
matches what was sent in the data file
46
Questions?
Data File Name
Data File Name Structure
TP ID + _ + Date + _ + FROI/SROI + _ + Time + _ + T/P +.txt
1. TP ID Trading Partner ID assigned by WCB.
2. _ Use underscore as node separator for readability.
3. Date Date (in the format of CCYYMMDD) for this data file.
4. FROI/SROI "FROI" or "SROI" to indicate the type of transactions
 in the data file.
5. Time Time (in the format of HHMMSS) for this data file.
6. T/P "T“ for test data file or “P” for production data file.
7. txt The data file must be a standard ANSI/UNICODE text
  file with a file extension of ".txt".
48

• Verify these Data Element values:
60
DN0002 Maintenance Type Code
DN0003 Maintenance Type Code Date
DN0006 Insurer FEIN
DN0014 Claim Administrator Postal Code
DN0015 Claim Administrator Claim Number
DN0026 Insured Report Number
DN0187 Claim Administrator FEIN
Acknowledgments
Transaction Accepted (DN0111 = TA)
– No errors in Variable Segments to review
– Review Jurisdiction Claim Number (DN0005)
• JCN returned can be different from transaction’s JCN
– WCB cancel and combine Cases together
– WCB sends out paper notice when that occurs
– Which is why not listed as Data Element to verify for matching
• Free Form Text (DN0113) will state when the JCN is different
• Use latest JCN on all future reporting (both EDI and paper)
– Only accepted transactions added to WCB Case Folder
61
Acknowledgments
Transaction Rejected (DN0111 = TR)
– Review error(s) in Variable Segment(s) to determine
action to be taken to resolve
– Transaction not added to WCB Case Folder
– Transaction needs to be resent with same Maintenance
Type Code (DN0002) unless …
• Duplicate transaction
• Wrong MTC sent
62
Acknowledgments
Reviewing Errors (for DN0111 of HD or TR)
– For each Number of Errors (DN0114), up to 99, check
the variable segment for the details about the error:
• Element Number (DN0115) is the Data Element the error is on
• Element Error Number (DN0116) is from DN-Error Message
• Variable Segment Number (DN0117) is the variable segment
number with DN0115 on it that had this error occur on it
(otherwise 0 for errors on non-variable segments)
• Element Error Text (DN0291) has any WCB specific error text
to help explain why the error occurred.  Note that only 50
positions, so abbreviations are used sometimes.
63
Legacy
Legacy claims reporting
• See Section 4.6 of eClaims Implementation Guide
– Links to “New York Legacy Claims Transition to EDI”
• Legacy claim is when WCB Case ID assigned
prior to Insurer’s eClaims implementation date
• When first reportable event occurs,
FROI-UR must be sent instead of FROI-00/AQ/AU
• JCN (DN0005) is mandatory on FROI-UR
• WCB provides file(s) of Legacy claims to Trading
Partner
64
Legacy
Legacy
claims
file
- Tab
delimited
- Fields are:
65
Testing
Testing process
• See Section 3.6 of eClaims Implementation Guide
• Test completely separate from production
– FROI-00 should be sent without JCN (DN0005)
• First three tests are mandatory
– All Maintenance Type Code (DN0002) that WCB accepts